

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

OLIVIA BORNSTEIN, individually and on)
behalf of all others similarly situated,) Case No. 20-cv-11118-RGS
)
Plaintiff,)
) **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**
v.)
)
BOSTON UNIVERSITY,)
)
Defendant.)

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. BORNSTEIN CANNOT STATE A COGNIZABLE CLAIM CHALLENGING THE QUALITY OF HER EDUCATION.....	5
A. Bornstein Impermissibly Alleges Educational Malpractice	5
B. Bornstein Seeks An Impermissible Intrusion Into Academic Freedom.....	9
I. BORNSTEIN FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT	9
A. Bornstein Fails To Allege Any Express Contract.....	10
B. Bornstein Fails To Allege Any Definite or Certain Promises	12
II. BORNSTEIN FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT.....	14
III. BORNSTEIN FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR CONVERSION.....	16
A. The Economic Loss Rule Bars Bornstein’s Conversion Claim	16
B. Bornstein Fails To Assert A Deprivation Of Cognizable Property	17
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abington Nat’l Bank v. Ashwood Homes, Inc.</i> , 19 Mass. App. Ct. 503 (1985).....	16
<i>Air Sunshine, Inc. v. Carl</i> , 663 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Ambrose v. New England Ass’n of Schs. and Colls., Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 488 (1st Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Anderson v. Fox Hill Vill. Homeowners Corp.</i> , 424 Mass. 365 (1997)	17
<i>Arthur D. Little Int’l, Inc. v. Dooyang Corp.</i> 928 F. Supp. 1189 (D. Mass. 1996)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Asociacion de Educacion Privada de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 490 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Bergeron v. New Hampshire</i> , Civil No. 18-cv-525-PB, 2018 WL 6834607 (D.N.H. Dec. 3, 2018).....	7
<i>Berkowitz v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 58 Mass. App. Ct. 262 (2003).....	7
<i>Blake v. Smith</i> , No. 0300003B, 2006 WL 4114305 (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 11 2006)	15
<i>Bleiler v. Coll. of Holy Cross</i> , No. 11–11541–DJC, 2013 WL 4714340 (D. Mass. Aug. 26, 2013)	8, 15
<i>Brooks v. AIG SunAmerica Life Assur. Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 579 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Buck v. Am. Airlines</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Bulwer v. Mount Auburn Hosp.</i> , 473 Mass. 672, 690 (2016)	10
<i>Cavaliere v. Duff’s Bus. Inst.</i> , 605 A.2d 397, 403 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....	7
<i>David v. Neumann Univ.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 920 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	11

Doe v. Town of Framingham,
965 F. Supp. 226 (D. Mass. 1997) 5

G v. Fay Sch., Inc. by & through its Bd. of Trustees,
282 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D. Mass. 2017) 12

G. v. Fay Sch.,
931 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 12

Gibson v. Walden Univ., LLC,
66 F. Supp. 3d 1322 (D. Or. 2014) 11

Global Investors Agent Corp. v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co.,
76 Mass. App. Ct. 812 (2010)..... 14

Grand Pac. Fin. Corp. v. Brauer,
57 Mass. App. Ct. 407 (2003)..... 16

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 2, 9

Guckenberger v. Boston Univ.,
974 F. Supp. 106 (D. Mass. 1997) 9, 12, 17

Hamilton v. Partners Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
209 F. Supp. 3d 379 (D. Mass. 2016),
aff’d, 879 F.3d 407 (1st Cir. 2018) 5

Host v. Gray,
No. 10 MISC 444079 HMG, 2013 WL 1319609 (Mass. Land Ct. Apr. 2, 2013), *aff’d*,
85 Mass. App. Ct. 1110, 5 N.E.3d 968 (2014) 14

Krebs v. Charlotte Sch. of Law, LLC,
NO., 3:17-CV-00190-GCM, 2017 WL 3880667 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 5, 2017)..... 8

Tel. Answering Serv. Of Bos., Inc. v. New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
358 Mass. 822 (1971) 10

Lovelace v. Se. Massachusetts Univ.,
793 F.2d 419 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 9

McLaughlin v. City of Lowell,
No. CIV.A. 94–5069, 1998 WL 224929 (Mass. Super. Ct. Apr. 3, 1998) 5

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Cotter,
464 Mass. 623 (2013) 14

Morris v. Brandeis Univ.,
60 Mass. App. Ct. 1119, 2004 WL 369106 (2004) 6, 12, 14

New York Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 9

Noble Foods v. Woodland Partners, Inc.,
Civil No. 19-10324, 2019 WL 2918044 (D. Mass. July 8, 2019) 17

Nungesser v. Columbia Univ.,
169 F. Supp. 3d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 11

Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... 2, 9

Rinsky v. Trs. of Boston Univ.,
No. 10cv10779–NG, 2010 WL 5437289 (D. Mass. Dec. 27, 2010) 11, 12

Roe v. Loyola Univ. New Orleans,
No. 07–1828, 2007 WL 4219174 (E.D. La. Nov. 26, 2007) 8

Rolph v. Hobart & William Smith Colls.,
271 F. Supp. 3d 386 (W.D.N.Y. 2017) 11

Russell v. Salve Regina Coll.,
890 F.2d 484 (1st Cir. 1989),
rev'd on other grounds, 499 U.S. 225,
reinstated on remand, 938 F.2d 315 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 6

S.C. Elec. & Gas Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
826 F. Supp. 1549 (D.S.C. 1993)..... 17

Salamon v. Terra,
394 Mass. 857 (1985) 15

Schaer v. Brandeis Univ.,
432 Mass. 474 (2000) 6

Schmid v. National Bank of Greece, S.A.,
622 F. Supp. 704 (D. Mass. 1985) 18

Shin v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.,
No. 020403, 2005 WL 1869101 (Mass. Super. Ct. June 27, 2005)..... 13, 17

Singarella v. Boston,
342 Mass. 385 (1961) 10

Soto-Torres v. Fraticelli,
654 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 4

Squeri v. Mount Ida Coll.,
954 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 10, 11

Stewart v. Loring,
87 Mass. 306 (1862) 16

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... 2

Taylor Woodrow Blitman Constr. Corp. v. Southfield Gardens Co.,
534 F. Supp. 340 (D. Mass. 1982) 14

Thornton v. Harvard Univ.,
2 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D. Mass. 1998)..... 15

U.S. ex rel. Carpenter v. Abbott Labs., Inc.,
723 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2010) 5

Wollaston Industries, LLC v. Ciccone,
2019 WL 6841987 (D. Mass. Dec. 16, 2019)..... 18

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

Other Authorities

66 Am. Jur. 2d Restitution and Implied Contracts § 3 (1962) 14

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Econ. Harm § 3 (2020) 17
